healthy relationships and adolescent dating violence prevention.  

Overview of Research Methods 
This pilot evaluation used a mixed-methods approach, combining quantitative data from surveys and the text 

messaging platform with qualitative insights from interviews and observations. One hundred sixty-seven (167) 

parents of children aged 6 to 20, five service providers, and three parent leaders were recruited through 

community partners and online outreach. All participants provided consent, and the project was approved by a 

research ethics board. 

The evaluation measured what parents, service providers, and parent leaders learned, their level of confidence in

[...]

families, shapes community and gender norms, prevents harm before violence occurs, and builds safer futures for 

youth.  

Appendix A 
Research Methods 

This pilot used a convergent parallel mixed-methods design guided by critical ethnographic principles to evaluate 

ConnectED Parents, a technology-enabled approach to promote healthy relationships. One hundred sixty-seven 

(167) parents and caregivers of children 6 to 20 years old, five service providers, and three parent leaders were 

recruited via community partners and snowball sampling to participate in ConnectED Parents programming and 

evaluation. The Conjoint Faculties Research Ethics Board granted ethical approval, and participants provided